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wish to rresent the library rrr0rt for the Non-European Library 
service, Transvaal'/or the period January - June, 1950.

Depots Section of the N.I .L.S_.T.
Statistics

1 . Number of library depots at present
eceiving books. •

2 . Ci.cuL tion during the period Jan.- June.
3. Bookstock.

Dux.inp the p st year thy circulation of books at centres has decreased 
fu.pic.ly, cue to the fact that we have not enouph books for centres, especially 
chilcr n , books, ana many voluntary librarian^ do not •'ecc'd ci 'cu’b tion.

r -r Makenna has visited the following centres:- Bantule, Marabastad,
L dy Melbourne, Ferguson, Good Shepherd, Bynespoort and Onverwacht. The 
bravellirrg supervisor reports that an improvement in the recordin'-, of 
j-j.cula.tion can be expected from these centres. He has discussed library 

service with children and intererted teachers and other adults at these centres.
aupc-rvI oor anc. his assistant in the library, Mr Moletsane, recommend 

th.’t the following c ntres be temporarily closed,

Centres 
Alexandra Health Centre 
Bantule Salvation Army 
r -foken?- School 
Be.thal Training School 
Lethesda

Eloemhof Library
Bokrburg Methodist School
D a a f erf ont e i n
Elim School
Janerell School
Jane Furso
Kek~na School

Krugersdorp Locat ion
Linokana

Middleburg Native Location 
Nchaupe II School 

Randfontein -:esleyan School 
Roodepoort Location 
Standrrton Location 
Swazi National School 
White lover 
Wintersrest

Number of depots to be closed 
Depots wortli maintaining

. -Of.t Books

Reasons
Asked us to suspend i:
Boor circulation 

it ii
i i  i i

Needs investigation 
Asked for suspension 
Boor circulation 
Box lost
Needs investagation 
Box lost

Asked -for suspension 
Boor circulation 
Closed

Boor circulation

sue.

Asked for suspension 
Needs investigation 
Boor facilities

2.2
78

The loss of books in the depots scction remains very serious. At the 
cna of 194-9, centres were supplied with lists of books missina >t their library 
dcj-otr:. Very few h vc been retumc-d. Only two centres paid for books lost.
Mr iol' trane reports that non-fiction is disappearing rapidly at the centres

because/.



leaa..oe it is non-fiction that "dilts find most interestin'?. He has recommended

h • becT u Sh°Uld be Jransferred to the student i t o i y  because there 
+1” ' u ? present, no loss of books lent to individuals directly
through that section. He advises that the popular non-fiction should be cent 
only „o centres where library conditions are satisfactory, and whore there are 
paid librarians interested in maintaining library service.

STUI’Li'fT 57 . VICE 

St. tiSties

Tot 1 number of members 
Tot ] circulation 
Tot 1 bookstock 
Visitors

Circnl tlon

59
1
9

13
17

General works 
Philosophy 
Psychology 

ogic 
7 thics 

Religion 
Social science 

Sociology 

Statistics 
Politics 
I eonomics 
Law

Administration 
iducation 
Commerce 
Philology 
7 nglish. Language 
B'-ntu Language 
Pure science 
Biology 
Anthropolor»y 
Useful arts 
Fine arts

- ng 1 i sh li t rrature 
Poetry 21 
Drama 66 
Fiction 4-60 

Afrikaans literature 
History

Geography and Travel 
Biography

1220
569

1,248
2,203

560

1950
23
16
4-8

3
6
15

130

29
2

8
21

108

7
13

31
39
12

547

44
56

4-9
40

(Jan.—June)1242
384

844-
2,203

650

1249 (Jan. -June),
10

1
0
0
0
5

127

37
0
3

39
24
20
9

11
33
o

326

70
58
48

16

844

-■•Li. student service has developed repidly. The demand for this service 
grows da: ly. Du ing 195O, the library has been reorganized under the Dewey 
sy.-tem, and the books of N.l .L.S. have been joined on the shelves with books 
belonging to the T.,- .1). (Native Iducation). Separate records are being kept 
but .1? nonbfrs of both libraries can now more readily make use ofthe resources 

T7:''X,n > "to *hom» t1’c 1-^rary is more efficently administered as one unit. 
,J-Hc - .P. has supplied filing cabinets for the catalogue and an index of 
auijho. s, titles nd subjects is being completed. Cataloguing has been started, 
bat the books in thg library are largely uncles'ified. The circulation o£
1 ,,'.4> rr to books withdrawn from the present reorganized library.

o oooks h ve yet been received from t) .J .ju . though the library i
in a position to have looks lent in bulk to 1

s now
.L.S. from the Dear rtmont1s

library/..



Ii ■*■< * b noped that the I'cpartnc-nt will allow books to remain -for at 
least nix months with i'J.I.L.S.

R'-n.lc, Stud nt Tjbrar:*-?n, reports' th.it there hag been a marked 

7 'c - -r! ■ r Tĵ x •- î ’ne 'or fiction. In ' c cord.i nee wi th the wish of the Committee 
'fcIr”k ' encourage students to -e nd for recreational purposes, be has
■ ^  '• _ ' ^ |-r interest the. members of tlv student section in fiction, -nfe:tunstely 
t e go], (. c on ■ 5 too small ind requires expansion,

,1-1 "hip o:> the scction will in future be renewed every two y 
e eors >r.ve been lost durinp the period under review.

- ‘J  •

7T_e

Vhc library has been fortunate in securing the. services of -r iHchabela, 
a d. •»; C-C student, who manages this section in co-operation with r Fanele and
;,':r } o? t :ne .

..shabeln f.tctes,that as yet, African peorlc read vc-rn'culrr mainly
o fiir' L,j on rurposes, but hi reports that a new class of African from the 

huiabl, r »r.!J:n of life is reading books in the mot’:or tongue.

looks ;rc ■ ent to depots and circulation should improve when the travelling 
supervisor visits depots and learns the spccial reouircments of centres in 
vern cular literature.

xhe library h-ir been inundated with requests for books and is aware of 
how in cu-.qu tely our present stoe1 supplies the need. : c have however, prep :rcd 

compr..henoive list of books which T.i .D. will shortly consider purchasing for 
thi. library service.

’he e ■' real. tion for the last six months is as follows-1-

Nnrthcrn 'Sotho

Southern Sotho
Th: on; :. - Shangaan
T sri-raa

Venda
Xhos."
Zulu

Student Section Reserve Section Depots Section Total
60 30 61 151
18 2 73 93
3 0 10 19

10 o 36 4.8
1 0 0 x
2 0 18 20

U n
34- 50

103 36 238 382

In Northern Sotho, Tswana and Venda the bookstock of the library is 
limit cl to r few titles only. Thsogga and hosa are not extensively spoken in 
the Transvaal, and thus find very few readers.

RTSy v: u , K5

Mr :fashab-e la was unable for a period to devote much time to this scction 
due to the reorganization of the library and the preparation of the Vernacular 
boo1: list.

Centres do not seem to hav a clear idea of the Reserve Book Section 
and at present reservation arc mainly made by students. Books reserved have 
been added to the circulation figures of the Student and Depots Section, but 
are ouotod separately for the interest of the Committee.

Religion 2 inplish literature 1
Soeri ology 2 Bnglish poetry 2
Law 1 bnglish drama 6
Administrat i on 5 Fnglish fiction 33
Education 2 Afrikaans litcratuur 6
-nglish language 1 Hintory 2
Bantu languages AS Geography and tr. vcl 9
Anthropology 6 Biography 1
Useful arts 3 — --------

Fine arts 2 Totcl 132

There/.
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There were altogether 178 requests, 46 of which are still outstanding

A:; 'L...L . : C. J'

The annual report has not yet been printed owing to lack o:' funds.

sr.;t  Ain: t

3 , re, have h d to be .suspended owing to lack of time and opportunity,
1 ,c--’v: -distance wherever possible and in July,Mr Fanele wrote three subjects
for the elementary examination. He has submitted his Prclicdn.'iy certificate to 
the .j .i). r or recognition.

ECOKo g'fT. P IJRG.FASI

^ A list of books to the value of £3('C has been prepared for the TJ .D. 
ihe-ce books will be used for the general service to depots and students.
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